

No. 11-1425

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSOURI,
Petitioner,

v.

TYLER G. MCNEELY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL F. STURLEY
LYNN E. BLAIS
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 232-1350

ERIN GLENN BUSBY
411 Highland Street
Houston, Texas 77009
(713) 868-4233

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

December 17, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT IS FOUNDATIONAL TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT'S PROTECTION AGAINST UNCONSTRAINED GOVERNMENTAL INTRUSION INTO PRIVATE SPHERES	3
A. The Warrant Requirement Has Long Been A Feature Of Governmental Intrusions On Personal Liberty	3
B. The Warrant Requirement Serves Important Interests	4
II. BECAUSE OF ITS FOUNDATIONAL IMPORTANCE, EXCEPTIONS TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT ARE, AND SHOULD BE, EXTREMELY LIMITED	6
A. This Court Has Recognized Very Few <i>Per Se</i> Exceptions To The Warrant Requirement	7
B. Exigent Circumstances That May Justify A Warrantless Search Require A True Emergency And Must Be Established On The Basis Of A Totality Of The Circumstances	10

III. THERE IS NO JUSTIFICATION FOR A *PER SE* EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT FOR BLOOD DRAWS MADE AFTER AN ARREST FOR DRIVING WHILE IMPAIRED 13

 A. *Schmerber* Applied A Totality-Of-The-Circumstances Test When It Upheld The Warrantless Blood Draw At Issue In That Case..... 14

 B. Even If *Schmerber* Had Created A *Per Se* Exception To The Warrant Requirement, That Exception Would Not Justify The Search In This Case..... 16

 C. This Court Should Not Create A *Per Se* Exception To The Warrant Requirement For All Drunk Driving Arrests..... 17

IV. A TOTALITY-OF-THE-CIRCUMSTANCES TEST IS ADMINISTRABLE, AND ANY DIFFICULTIES WITH IT DO NOT JUSTIFY DISPENSING WITH THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

APPENDIX 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	9
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	11, 26
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	5
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	9, 22
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	4, 5
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961).....	12
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	8, 9
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	5
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973).....	11
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987)	8
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	4
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	5
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	4, 5, 6, 12
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958)	3, 7
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	6, 22
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011).....	4, 10, 11, 13, 21
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963)	11
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	22
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	4
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , No. 12-207 (<i>cert. granted</i> Nov. 9, 2012)	24
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	9

<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	10, 19
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	6, 27
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	26
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	4, 10
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	9
<i>Preston v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 364 (1964)	15
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997)...	17, 18, 25
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	2, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	8
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	9
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	22
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	5
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	9-10
<i>United States v. Lefkowitz</i> , 285 U.S. 452 (1932)	5
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	7, 22
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977)	8
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976)	11, 26
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985)	22
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579 (1983)	8
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	12

<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	17
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	10

CONSTITUTION AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. IV	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 15, 17, 20, 21, 26, 27
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER MATERIALS

Avert, <i>HIV Test</i> , at http://www.avert.org/testing.htm	24
Charles E. Becker, <i>The Clinical Pharmacology of Alcohol</i> , 113 CAL. MED. 37 (1970)	18
Pam Belluck, <i>Test Can Tell Fetal Sex at 7 Weeks</i> , <i>Study Says</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 9, 2011, at http://www.nytimes.com/2011/08/10/health/10birth.html?_r=0	24
Brett Deacon & Jonathan Abramowitz, <i>Fear of Needles and Vasovagal Reactions Among Phlebotomy Patients</i> , 20 J. ANXIETY DISORDERS 946, 956 (2006)	23
Harold J. Galena, <i>Complications Occurring from Diagnostic Venipuncture</i> , 34 J. FAM. PRAC. 582 (1992).....	23
GeneCards, Weizmann Inst. of Science, <i>Genes Associated with Diseases</i> , at http://www.genecards.org/cgi-bin/listdiseasecards.pl?type=full	24

Mayo Clinic, <i>Cancer Blood Tests: Lab Tests Used in Cancer Diagnosis</i> (Mar. 5, 2011), at http://www.mayoclinic.com/health/cancer-diagnosis/CA00028	24
New England Innocence Project, <i>A Brief History of DNA Testing</i> , at http://www.newenglandinnocence.org/knowledge-center/resources/dna/	24
Bruce H. Newman & Dan A. Waxman, <i>Blood Donation-Related Neurologic Needle Injury: Evaluation of 2 Years' Worth of Data from a Large Blood Center</i> , 36 TRANSFUSION 213 (1996)	23
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Maryland v. King</i> , No. 12-207 (U.S. filed Aug. 14, 2012), 2012 WL 3527847	24
Andrew Pollack, <i>Before Birth, Dad's ID</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 19, 2012, at http://www.nytimes.com/2012/06/20/health/paternity-blood-tests-that-work-early-in-a-pregnancy.html?pagewanted=all	24
Douglas Posey & Ashraf Mozayani, <i>The Estimation of Blood Alcohol Concentration</i> , 3 FORENSIC SCI., MED. & PATHOLOGY 33 (2007)	19
<i>Webster's Encyclopedic Unabridged Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1989)	10-11
Samir Zakhari, <i>Overview: How is Alcohol Metabolized by the Body?</i> , 29 ALCOHOL RES. & HEALTH 245 (2006).....	19
